
   

 
COUNTY OF HENRICO 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
PURCHASING DIVISION 
CONTRACT EXTRACT 

NOTICE OF AWARD/RENEWAL 
 

DATE: December 1, 2023 

  

CONTRACT COMMODITY/SERVICE: 
(include contracting entity if cooperative) 

Structural Firefighting Gloves 

  

CONTRACT NUMBER: 2235A 

  

COMMODITY CODE: 340.34 

  

CONTRACT PERIOD: December 1, 2023 through November 30, 2024 

RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2 remaining one-year renewal periods through 2026 

USER DEPARTMENT: Fire 

Contact Name: Paula Henry 

Phone Number: 804-501-1540 

Email Address: hen16@henrico.us 

HENRICO COOPERATIVE TERMS 
INCLUDED: 
 

 
Yes 

SUPPLIER:                                                Name: Witmer Public Safety Group, Inc 

Address: 1614 Ownby Lane 

City, State: Richmond, VA 23220 

Contact Name: Paul Hartsoe 

Phone Number: 804-519-3310 

Email address: paul@wpsginc.com 

ORACLE SUPPLIER NUMBER: 44796 

  

BUSINESS CATEGORY: Non-Swam 

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30 

  

DELIVERY: As needed 

  

FOB:  Destination 

  

BUYER:                                                     Name: Jon Creger, VCA, VCO 

Title: Procurement Analyst II 

Phone: 804-501-5664 

Email: Cre057@henrico.us 
This contract is the result of a competitive solicitation issued by the Department of Finance, Purchasing Division. A 
requisition must be generated for all purchases made against this contract and the requisition must reference the contract 
number. 
 
 
 

 



May 2020 

PRICE SCHEDULE – CONTRACT NO. 2235A 
 

Item Description Unit Price 

1 
Pro-tech 8 Titan-K Pro, Long Cuff (item# 

PT8-TNKLC) 
$111.24 

2 
Pro-tech 8 Titan-K Pro, Short cuff (item# 

PT8-TNKSC) 
$103.00 

3 
Pro-tech 8 Fusion Pro, Long Cuff (item# 

PT8-LC) 
$69.53 

4 
Pro-tech 8 Fusion Pro, Short Cuff (Item# 

PT8-SC) 
$64.38 

 
A. General Requirements. 

1. Only newly manufactured products shall be accepted. No irregular, imperfect or second-hand 
products will be accepted. 
 

2. Unit prices shall be FOB destination and inclusive of all shipping, freight and fuel surcharges. 
 

3. The Division of Fire reserves the right to inspect all items to ensure the hoods and/or gloves are 
free from defects. The Division of Fire shall reserve the right to reject any item at their discretion, 
declared to be flawed, defective or produced in error. 
 

4. Bidders must provide pricing for all Bid Items in a Bid Item Lot to be considered for award. Bidders 
are not required to bid on all Lots. 
 

5. Bidders shall supply a percentage off list price for additional catalog items not listed in this Bid from 
the manufacturer in each Lot. 
 

6. All warranties either expressed or implied which are inherent in products specified shall be 
applicable to products furnished as a result of this solicitation unless exceptions(s) as noted when 
bids are submitted. 

 
B. Specifications for Particulate Hoods. 

1. BarriAire Gold Particulate Hood Critical, item# 39701-00-194071 Critical Coverage with Extended 
Bib and Rib Knit Face Opening only. No substitutions. 
 
Minimum requirements for particulate hoods: 
 
a. Inner layer of quilted composite durable water-resistant finish on exterior layer of jersey knit 

Nomex® Nano Flex particulate barrier between the inside layer of jersey knit. 
 

b. Outer layer of PGI proprietary gold FR fabric. 
 

c. Averages 96% particulate filtration efficiency as submitted and washed. 
 

d. PGI quilted BarriAire composite fabric must achieve a VFE rating of 96.8% and BFE rating of 
97.9%. 
 



May 2020 

e. Particulate coverage from base of the neck and around entire head except for Sure-Fit™ panel 
at crown. All particulate areas of particulate penetration as identified by NFPA have particulate 
barrier. 
 

f. No melting or dripping when exposed to flame. 
 

C. Specifications for Structural Firefighting Gloves. 
1. Pro-tech 8 Titan-K Pro Structural Firefighting Gloves, item #’s PT8-TNKLC/PT8-TNKSC. No 

substitutions. 
 
Minimum requirements for Pro-tech 8 Titan-K Pro 
 
a. 8-layer knuckle guard system featuring 100% Kevlar® fused with silicon carbide. 

 
b. 100% Nomex® inner liner 

 
c. Certified Kevlar® hi-burst thread throughout 

 
d. 100% FR kangaroo leather outer shell 

 
e. Certified Porelle® PTFE breathable barrier 

 
f. Water-resistant and fire retardant 

 
g. Short cuff/long cuff options 

 
2. Pro-tech 8 Fusion Pro Structural Firefighting Gloves, item #’s PT8-SC/PT8-LC. No substitutions. 

 
Minimum requirements for Pro-Tech 8 Fusion Pro 
 
a. Certified Porelle® PTFE for blood borne pathogens/liquid resistance 

 
b. 8-layer knuckle guard system featuring 100% Kevlar® fused with silicon carbide. 

 
c. 100% Modacyrlic knit innerliner 

 
d. 100% Kevlar® hi-burst thread throughout 

 
e. Water resistance and fire retardant 

 
f. Short cuff/Long cuff options 

 
D. Delivery and Return Requirements. 

1. Successful Bidder(s) shall make deliveries to specified locations within Henrico County (FOB 
Destination, inside delivery) after receipt of an authorized purchase order. 
 

2. Delivery shall be in quantities specified at the time of the order. 
 

3. Repeated delays, partial deliveries or failure to communicate delays with the Division of Fire may 
be cause for cancellation of the contract. 
 

4. Successful Bidder(s) shall either replace returned products or refund the County for the full 
purchase price. The County shall not be charged restocking fees. 
 

E. Invoicing Requirements. 
 

Successful Bidder(s) shall submit all invoices to the following address: 



May 2020 

 
County of Henrico 
Division of Fire 
P.O. Box 90775 
Henrico, VA 23228 

 
 

 


